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OVERVIEW 

A total of 275 employees signed up for Faculty & Staff Wellness Program (FSWP) fitness 

classes in the winter 2020 quarter. Despite recruitment efforts, the program only reaches 
about 15% of 1,820 permanent employees at WWU. The program specifically struggles to 

reach faculty, classified staff and employees who have no interest in working out.  

Most employees are aware the FSWP exists but have yet to participate. An effective way to 
reach these groups would be to develop an understanding of how employees feel about 

wellness and what they may want from a wellness program.  

A group of public relations students, Maya Anderson, Ben Bagley, Katey Courter and Aidan 

Gaffney were assigned to the FSWP in their Advanced PR Writing and Editing course. After 
two meetings with Wellness Administrator Darcie Hill, the group concluded that directed 

promotional materials and a survey of WWU employees would help the program broaden 

its outreach potential and have a better sense of how to adapt to employee needs. 

PROJECT GOALS 

• Develop an understanding of employee mindsets toward wellness 
• Increase participation among classified staff by 15% 
• Increase participation among all employees by 15% 

ACTION PLAN 

I. Post promotional materials on social media and frequented staff locations 

Poster designs created by Ben Bagley will be posted on the FSWP’s website and Facebook 

page to inspire employees who are aware of the program but have yet to participate. These 

designs will be printed at WWU’s Print and Copy Center and posted at frequented staff 
locations such as break rooms, work areas and walkways. Posters will be printed in 81/2 x 

11 and 11 x 17 dimensions, along with an alternative 11 x 17 laminate selection for 

outdoor areas. 

Custodial services, facilities management and building services supervisors listed in section 

IV should be contacted for placement of posters in classified staff locations. In addition to 

poster designs, Katey Courter’s social media plan and post bank will provide the FSWP with 

more outreach materials. Supplemental print PSA materials created by team-members may 
also be used alongside the original poster design. 

Top Locations: 

AH 106 AH510 AH415 AH315 AH315E 

AH217 AH510 AI 482  AI582   AI434   

BH437 BH364 BH 152 BH 202 BH 302  
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CB270  CF497  CF455  CF386  CF352  

CF298  CF252  CV130  CH 207 BI315  

ES534  ES437  ES336  E522  ES240   

ES 603 ES508  ET 204 FA344  FI116   

HH354A HH274 HU329HU330HS25   

MH 205B MH 318A MH 223 MH 150 MH 250  

MH415C OM 300 OM407 PA361  PA273   

PA 395 PH419  PH451  PH415  PH315   

PH351  PH343  PP 232 WL 268 

II. Deliver an online survey to employees and supervisors 

An online survey developed by Aidan Gaffney will be sent by email to employee groups in 

spring 2020 via Qualtrics. The short survey will ask questions about fitness habits and 

general wellness inquiries to gauge how the program can adapt. Responses can also 

provide insight on how to direct future outreach. If appropriate, the survey can be sent 

every academic year for consistent insights. 

III. Implement relevant program improvements 

Survey responses should give the FSWP an idea of how it can adapt to meet the needs of 
WWU employees. Potential adjustments will vary based on budget, available trainers, 

attendance and time constraints. If possible, relevant program changes should be made by 

Spring 2022. 

IV. Contact supervisors for engagement 

By summer 2021, supervisors in various departments should be contacted in person or via 
email to address how wellness is currently practiced or what improvements could be made 

to address wellness in the workplace. This contact should specifically address survey 

results and any relevant improvements to the FSWP that developed over the summer or 

spring. This would also be an optimal time to address the free T-shirts for fall class sign-
ups. The following is a list of potential contacts: 

College Contacts 

 Dean, Fairhaven, Jack Herring     herrinj4@wwu.edu 

 Dean, Business and Economics Scott Young   youngs24@wwu.edu 

Dean, Hum. and Soc. Sciences, Paqui Paredes Méndez  paredem@wwu.edu 
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 Dean, Fine and Performing Arts, Kit Spicer   spicerc2@wwu.edu 

Dean, Science and Engineering, Brad Johnson   bljohnso@wwu.edu 

 Dean, Woodring, Horacio Walker     walkerh7@wwu.edu 

 Dean, Huxley, Steven Hollenhorst     hollens@wwu.edu 

 Interim Dean, Graduate School, David Patrick   dpatrick@wwu.edu 

Department and Program Contacts 

 Academ. Dept. Mngr., Finance and Marketing, Max Adamitis adamitm@wwu.edu 

 Academ. Dept. Manager, Management, Cristina Nelson  nelsonc3@wwu.edu 

Admin. Services Manager, Anthropology, Viva Barnes  barnes@wwu.edu 

 Admin. Serv. Mngr., Behav. Neuroscience, Andrea Swenson BNS@wwu.edu 

 Admin. Services Manager, Economics, Diane Brearley  wolfd2@wwu.edu 

 Admin Services Manager, Mathematics, Teresa Sherwood teresas@wwu.edu 

Director, Canadian-American Stuies, Christina Keppie  keppiec@wwu.edu 

Director, AMSEC, Stephen McDowall    mcdowas@wwu.edu 

Director, Institute of Energy Studies, Joe Swisher   swishej3@wwu.edu 

 Director, MSCM, Dr. Peter Haug     phaug@wwu.edu 

Dept. Manager, Accounting, English, Michelle Stach  stachm@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Manager, Biology, Mary Ann Merrill    maryann@wwu.edu 

Dept. Manager, Chemistry, Carrie Annett    annettc@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Comm. Sciences and Disorders, Kimberly Peters petersk3@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Communication Studies, Steve Woods  woodss2@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Design, Cristina de Almeida    almeida@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Art and Art History, Julia Sapin   sapinj@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Elementary Education, Dr. Tracy Coskie  coskiet@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Engineering and Design, Jeff Newcomer  newcomj@wwu.edu 

Dept. Chair, Linguistics. Kristin Denham    denham@wwu.edu  

 Dept. Chair, Environmental Studies, Dr. Grace Wang  wangg@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Manager, Environmental Sciences, Rose Kawczynski kawczyj@wwu.edu 
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Dept. Chair, Global Humanities and Religions, Kimberly Lynn lynnk3@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Health and Community Studies, John Korsmo korsmoj@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Secondary Education, Kevin Roxas   roxask@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Spec. Ed. and Leadership, Charles Lambert             lamberm4@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Physics and Astronomy, Janelle Leger  legerj@wwu.edu  

 Dept. Chair, Journalism, Jennifer Keller    kellerj6@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Leadership Studies, Karen Stout   stoutk@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, History, Johann Neem     neemj@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Mod. and Class. Lang., Shannon Dubenion-Smith dubenis@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Theatre and Dance, Beth Leonard   leonarl2@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Music, Dr. Patrick Roulet    proulet@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Philosophy, Ryan Wasserman    wasserr@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Political Science, Amir Abedi    abedida@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Psychology, Dr. James Graham   graham7@wwu.edu 

 Dept. Chair, Sociology, Mick Cunningham                cunningm@wwu.edu 

 Interim Dept. Chair, Computer Science, Dr. Phil Nelson  phil@wwu.edu 

 Program Support, Advanced Materials, Juliete Barnes   hadleyj@wwu.edu 

Academic Custodial Services: 

 Manager, Wayne K. Galloway III      galloww@wwu.edu  

Area Supervisor – North, Anthea Jones     jonesa34@wwu.edu 

Area Supervisor – South, James Perigo     perigoj@wwu.edu 

Area Supervisor – Swing, Roberto Lim     limr@wwu.edu 

Area Supervisor – East, Benny Musonda     musondb@wwu.edu 

Area Supervisor – West, Hong Pham     phamh4@wwu.edu 

Building Services:     

   Maint. Supv.: Academic Facilities, Andrew Wilken  wilkena@wwu.edu 

   Maint. Supv.: Auxiliary Facilities, Jim Brady   bradyj@wwu.edu 

   Supervisor: Outdoor Maintenance, Gary Hodge   hodgeg@wwu.edu 
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   Supv: Tech. Maint./Electronic Access, Glenn Huschka  huschkg@wwu.edu  

Central Facilities Management Shops: 

   Construction Manager, Hub McCaulley    mccaulb@wwu.edu 

   Estimating, Construction Project Coor. 2, Jason Sprinkle  sprinkj2@wwu.edu 

   Sched., Facilities Services Coordinator, Joe Myers  myersj@wwu.edu 

   Superv.: Carpentry/Blinds/Brass Keys, Pat Schuette  schuetp@wwu.edu 

   Superv.: Electrical Services, Gerry Vermeulen   vermeug@wwu.edu 

   Superv.: Painting Services/Floor Covering/Signage, Clint Burt burtc3@wwu.edu 

   Superv.: Plumbing/Sheetmetal/Insulation, Rosey Roessel roesses@wwu.edu 

WWU Libraries 

 Facilities Manager, Administration, Kate Farmer   farmerk3@wwu.edu 

 Operations Manager, Administration Bow Jerns   jernss@wwu.edu 

 Associate Dean, Administration, Andy Peterson   petersa@wwu.edu 

V. Solicit Feedback from program participants 

The FSWP should continue to request feedback from participants on a quarterly basis.  

BUDGET 

Poster printing      

 81/2 x 11 (22 count)    $7.12 

 11 x 17 (22 count)    $9.79 

 11 x 17 — laminate (16 count)  $37.84 

 Total (60 count)    $54.75 

EVALUATION 

• Utilize survey responses to make program changes 
• Examine class sign-up sheets and compare to previous trends 
• Continue to review program feedback 

CONCLUSION 

While serving as a beneficial resource for WWU employees, the FSWP has struggled to 

reach certain populations. However, the program has seen continual growth as leadership 

https://esign.wwu.edu/forms/Publishing%20Services/_copy_services_req_3.aspx
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changes and new partnerships develop. With more directed outreach efforts, the FSWP can 

only continue to improve. This proposal should lay the groundwork for future adjustments 
and assist the program in reaching its mission of supporting and educating employees on 

their path to make wellness a daily habit. 
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